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 PROVIDER UPDATE 

 

Quick Response to obtain Recipient Eligibility & Other Valuable WEB Fea-
ALL PROVIDERS 

IMPLEMENTATION OF X12 5010  
 
RI will meet CMS required compliance with the 5010 and NCPDP D.0 HIPAA standards by the 
1/1/2012.  RI implemented a dual processing window on Monday, December 5th.  We are cur-
rently accepting 4010 and 5010 formatted claims.  Providers are encouraged to start testing or sub-
mitting 5010 formatted claims in preparation of the final cutover to 5010 and NCPDP D.0 only.  RI 
will continue assessing provider readiness as we progress through to 5010 final transition; addi-
tional information will be provided on final transition date.      
 
During the dual processing window the 835 will be available in 4010 and 5010 formats.  Please 
choose one format to download. 
 
Frequently Asked Question’s 
 
Which HIPAA 5010 transactions has Rhode Island Medicaid implemented? 
 
• Eligibility Inquiry/Response 270/271 005010X279A1 
• Benefit Enrollment/Maintenance 834 005010X220A1 
• Electronic Remittance Advice 835 005010X221A1 
• Professional Claim 837 005010X222A1 
• Institutional Claim 837 005010X223A2 
• Dental Claim 837 005010X224A2 
• Pharmacy Claim NCPDP D.0 
• 999/TA1 File Acknowledgement 005010X231A1 
 
We will continue to support the 277U 003070X70 version. (This is not a 5010 mandated transac-
tion.) 
 
Will submitters be assigned new submitter IDs for 5010 format testing and production? 
 
No, submitters will retain the submitter IDs they currently use. 
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Quick Response to obtain Recipient Eligibility & Other Valuable WEB Fea-
ALL PROVIDERS –continued 

 Will 835 files be sent in both 4010 and 5010 formats? 
 
During the dual processing window, we are planning to send two 835 transaction files – one 
using the version 4010 standard, and one in the version 5010 format.   Each file will be a com-
plete set of all claims and financial transactions processed during the financial period.   Sub-
mitters can choose to process either the 4010 or 5010 835 transactions.   
 
Can I submit 5010 transaction with P.E.S. Software? 
 
The current P.E.S. software version 2.05 can only be used for 4010 transactions. The new ver-
sion (2.06) will be needed to submit 5010 transaction. The new version of P.E.S. software will 
be available to providers in December, 2011.  
 
Will I be able to continue sending X12 4010 or NCPDP 5.1 transactions after January 1, 
2012? 
 
Only during the dual processing window will we accept 4010 and NCPDP 5.1 transactions.  
Will new transactions be added? 
 
Yes, the 997 will be replaced with the 999/TA1 Acknowledgement for the 5010 transactions. 
 
Will Rhode Island provide a file level acknowledgement for claim files? 
 
A 997 will continue to be provided for 4010 file submissions, and a 999/TA1 will be provided 
for the new 5010 file submissions. 
 
Will the same delivery method for 4010 and 5010 files be used? 
 
Yes, the same method for uploading files to Rhode Island Medical Assistance will be used for 
4010 and 5010.  There will be no changes to the procedures for submitting claims to the 
MMIS, nor there any revisions to the existing Trading Partner Agreements. 

Do 837 Institutional claims require a valid NPI (National Provider Identifier) in the At-
tending Provider field? 

Yes, a valid NPI is required.  There is a compliance check for this information during trans-
mission.  The entire file will be rejected if the compliance check fails. 
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Quick Response to obtain Recipient Eligibility & Other Valuable WEB Fea-
ALL PROVIDERS –continued 

****IMPORTANT CHANGES FOR 5010**** 
 

 NPI Changes 
 

When billing for the Attending Provider – you must choose to use a valid NPI format with 
the XX qualifier or a valid provider ID format with the G2 qualifier.  

 
Billing Zip Code Change 
 

The billing zip code must contain 9 digits. 
 

Dental Providers 
 

Treatment Start and Stop dates must be used on all span billing such as; crowns, dentures and 
orthodontic procedures.   

 
**IMPORTANT CHANGES FOR FIRST TIME VERSION 2.06 PES USERS*** 
 
 Password 
 

New default password for PES users is hp-pes 
 

Copy Claim 
 

If you should need to use the copy function of a claim  - you will need to update the provider 
record of that claim to include the new zip code requirement.  The zip code must contain 9 
digits.  You must copy the provider record containing the new 9 digit zip code for every claim 
that is copied.   

 
NPI Change for Attending Provider 
 

For providers who need to include the attending provider in your claim – you must send a valid 
format for the provider NPI with the XX qualifier.  This NPI must be added to any claim that 
is copied and resubmitted.  If you do not have a valid NPI format you can choose to select a 
provider from your other provider list and use the G2 qualifier with a valid provider number 
format. You can not send the NPI and provider ID in the attending provider field.   
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Quick Response to obtain Recipient Eligibility & Other Valuable WEB Fea-
ALL PROVIDERS –continued 

Provider Enrollment Portal 
 

EOHHS has been working with HP Enterprise Services in developing a new web based provider en-
rollment process. The first phase involves collecting all of the enrollment information for all current 
providers within the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) that are active and have 
submitted a claim since January 1, 2010.    
 
Letters were mailed to notify providers that they will need to revalidate their provider enrollment in-
formation on the new Enrollment Portal.  In November our Provider Enrollment Team outreached to 
our first group of providers listed here:   
 
Adult Day Care   Ambulance   Assisted Living  
Audiologist    Case Managers  CEDARR Center Services  
Chiropractor    Dialysis   Early Intervention  
Eleanor Slater    Free Standing Amb Surg Ctr Independent Labs 
Meals on Wheels   Nursing Homes  RICLASS   
Shared Living 
 
In December, we mailed letters to our second group of providers: 
 
Inpatient Hospitals   Outpatient Hospitals    Free Standing Psych Hospitals 
Dental     Group Homes – Private Day Habilitation 
Conversion Waiver   Outpatient Psych Hospitals 
 
Over the next several months we will continue to outreach to the additional providers.  Listed below 
is the third group of providers: 
 
DME     Severely Disabled Homecare  
FQHC     Habilitation Group Home Other Therapies/Hippotherapy 
Skilled Nursing   Hospice   Indian Health Services 
Lead Centers    Licensed Therapists  Local Education Agency 
Optician    Personal Care Aid/Assistant Personal Choice/Hab Case Mgmt 
Self Directed Community Services Pharmacy   Podiatry   
Psychologists    Vision 
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ALL PROVIDERS –continued 

 
Please watch your mail for more information about our new Provider Enrollment Portal and how to 
access your enrollment.  The letter will contain a pre-determined Tracking ID.  Providers will be 
asked to log into the Provider Enrollment Portal with this Tracking ID to verify their information 
that is currently in the MMIS.  In addition, Providers will answer disclosure questions and attest 
online to their statements and the Provider Agreement.   
Information updates about the new enrollment process will be available on the Provider News and 
Updates page of the DHS website:  http://www.dhs.ri.gov/ForProvidersVendors/
MedicalAssistanceProviders/ProviderNewsUpdates/tabid/907/Default.aspx 
 
If you should have questions while completing your enrollment verification, please contact our 
Customer Service Help Desk at (401) 784-8100 for in state and long distance calls or (800) 964-
6211 for in-state toll calls. 
 
 

SINGLE AND MULTIPLE ADJUSTMENT REQUEST FORMS 
 
There are revised Single and Multiple Adjustment Request Forms as well as directions for complet-
ing them on the DHS web-site.  Please start using these forms immediately.  
 
They are located on the Forms and Applications page at: http://www.dhs.ri.gov/
ForProvidersVendors/MedicalAssistanceProviders/FormsApplications/tabid/164/Default.aspx. 
 
There are two changes of note on the forms: 
 
There are check boxes for you to use to indicate the reason for the adjustment or recoup 
There are boxes for a legibly printed (or typed) contact name and phone number 
 
Should you have any questions, please contact the Customer Service Help Desk at (401) 784-8100 
or for local and long distance calls or (401) 964-6211 for in-state toll calls.  
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Quick Response to obtain Recipient Eligibility & Other Valuable WEB Fea-
ALL PROVIDERS –continued 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 2012 
HOLIDAY OBSERVANCES 

 
 

Please find listed below the dates that the Executive Office of Health and Human Services will 
be closed in 2012 

Holiday Observation Date 

New Years January 2, 2012 

Martin Luther King January 16, 2012 

Memorial Day May 28, 2012 

Independence Day July 4, 2012 

Victory Day August 13, 2012 

Labor Day September 3, 2012 

Columbus Day October 8, 2012 

Veteran’s Day November 12, 2012 

Thanksgiving November 22, 2012 

Christmas December 25, 2012 

Page 6  



RHODE ISLAND MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM                                    January, 2012 
PROVIDER UPDATE                                                                                          VOLUME 228        

HIPAA 2 CHANGES COMING  
PROFESSIONAL PROVIDERS 

Exclusion Policy 
 

As a Provider for the Rhode Island Medicaid Program, it is your responsibility to ensure that your 
employees and/or contractors are not excluded by the Health and Human Service (HHS) Office of 
Inspector General (HHS-OIG) from participation in a Federal health care program (including Medi-
caid and SCHIP programs).   
 
Medicaid is prohibited from paying for any items or services furnished, ordered or prescribed by an 
excluded individual or entity.  Civil monetary penalties may be imposed against Medicaid provid-
ers who employ or enter into contracts with excluded individuals or entities to provide items or ser-
vices to Medicaid recipients.  For more information please visit the Provider News and Updates 
page on the DHS website at: http://www.dhs.ri.gov/ForProvidersVendors/
MedicalAssistanceProviders/ProviderNewsUpdates/tabid/907/Default.aspx 
 
We know you share our commitment to combating fraud and abuse.  If we strengthen our efforts to 
identify excluded parties, the integrity and quality of the Medicaid program will be improved, bene-
fiting Medicaid recipients and taxpayers across the country. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Billing Multiple Surgical Procedures 

 
Medicaid will pay up to three surgical procedures for the same date of service. We recommend bill-
ing mod 51 for all three procedure codes and to always bill the modifier in the first position to en-
sure that you receive proper reimbursement for all surgical procedures. 
 
Modifiers 54, 55 and 56, QW and GA will only be paid when a Medicare or Commercial Medicare 
Plan allows the service. 
 
For Modifiers QW and GA claims with multiple details cannot be submitted electronically as paper 
documentation is needed for manual pricing. 
 
All other claims billed with these modifiers will be denied with EOB 91-Service Denied; Not Cov-
ered by Rhode Island Medical Assistance Program or 320-This Crossover Service Requires a Paper 
Claim with Medicare's EOMB Attached. 

 

Quick Response to obtain Recipient Eligibility & Other Valuable WEB Fea-
ALL PROVIDERS –continued 
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